# HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH

(Office of the Registrar Recruitment at Srinagar)

### **NOTIFICATION**

### Notification No:- <u>1217 of 2022/RR/NG</u> Date:<u>09-09-2022</u>

It is for the information of all those candidates who have applied for the post of Driver-II in the pay level-2(Rs 19900-63200) in the High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh pursuant to Advertisement Notification No. 02 of 2022/RG/NG dated 25-05-2022, that their driving test is scheduled to be held on the dates and at the venue indicated in *Annexure- "A" & "B"* to this notification.

### Instructions for the Driving Test:

- The driving test shall start at 9:00 am on each day of the test, however, the candidates shall report at the venue one hour before the scheduled time of the test.
- **II)** The candidates shall bring the original driving license, qualification certificates along with their self attested photocopies.
- **III)** Driving test will be conducted only of those candidates whose driving licenses are found valid and those possessing the requisite qualification.
- IV) For identification purpose, apart from the driving license, the candidates shall also produce either of the following as ID proofs:
  - a) Aadhar Card.
  - b) Election Card.
  - c) Passport.
- V) At the venue of driving test, the candidates shall strictly adhere to the Covid-19 SOPs in vogue issued by the central/UT Government from time to time.
- VI) No TA/DA shall be paid to the candidates.

### Criteria for selection to the post of Driver-II:

The candidates are informed that the selection shall be made on the basis of the following criteria:

- I) Driving Test: 20 points,
- II) Interview: 20 points,
- III) Experience: 20 points (upto a maximum of 10 years with allocation of 2 points for each year of experience).

<u>Note:</u> Transaction ID wise detailed information including the date of test and address of the venue of the test is available on the official website of the High Court (www.jkhighcourt.nic.in)

Authatora alabo

### Selection to the post of Lift Operator:

So far as the selection for the post of Lift Operator advertised vide Advertisement Notice No. 02 of 2022/RG/NG dated 25-05-2022, is concerned, the same shall be made on the following criteria:

# "The selection for the post shall be made on the basis of merit obtained in written examination only".

However, the date and venue for written test/examination for selection to the post of Lift Operator shall be notified separately.

By Order.

Sullars 9/9/22

(S. Satinder Singh) Registrar Recruitment Dated: 09-09-2022

#### No: <u>30266-85 of 2022/RR/NG</u>

### Copy to:

Copy to:

- 1. Registrar General, High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh for information.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, for information of His Lordship.
- 3. Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjeev Kumar, for information of His Lordship.
- 4. Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Puneet Gupta, for information of His Lordship.
- 5. Secretary to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Javaid Iqbal Wani, for information of His Lordship.
- 6. Registrar Vigilance, High Court of J&K, Srinagar
- 7. Registrar Judicial, High Court Wing, Jammu
- 8. Registrar Judicial, High Court Wing, Srinagar

....for information and compliance.

- 9. Director Garages, Srinagar for information and necessary action.
- 10. Director Information, J&K Srinagar, with the request to publish the above notification in the daily newspapers, i.e., Daily Excelsior (Jammu) Kashmir Times (Jammu) Greater Kashmir (Srinagar) and Daily Srinagar Time (Srinagar)
- 11. Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu with the request to broadcast the above Notification in news and Employment Bulletin.
- 12. Director, Radio Kashmir, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil with the request to broadcast the above Notification in news and Employment Bulletin.
- 13. Central Project Coordinator, e-Courts, High Court of J&K, Srinagar for uploading the same on the High Court website.
- 14. Deputy Director Garages, Srinagar.
  - ..... for information and compliance.
- 15. In-charge Librarian, High Court of Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh, Jammu/Srinagar for keeping the record of the same.
- 16. Order file.

**Registrar Recruitment** 

## <u>ANNEXURE-A</u> (Jammu-Province)

SCHEDULE FOR THE DRIVING TEST OF CANDIDATES OF JAMMU PROVINCE, WHO HAVE APPLIED FOR THE POST OF DRIVER-II IN THE PAY SCALE OF LEVEL-2(Rs.19900-63200) IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH PURSUANT TO AVERTISEMENT NOTICE NO. 02 OF 2022/RG/NG DATED 25.05.2022

S.No	Application Id	Dated of Test	Venue of the Test
1	2200000005088700000003 to 2200000005088700000099	10.10.2022	Office of the State Motor Gargages, New Plot, Jammu
2	'220000005088700000100 to '220000005088700000207	11.10.2022	Office of the State Motor Gargages, New Plot, Jammu
3	'220000005088700000208 to '220000005088700000298	12.10.2022	Office of the State Motor Gargages, New Plot, Jammu
4	'2200000005088700000299 to '2200000005088700000382	13.10.2022	Office of the State Motor Gargages, New Plot, Jammu
5	'2200000005088700000383 to '2200000005088700000506	14.10.2022	Office of the State Motor Gargages, New Plot, Jammu

### <u>ANNEXURE- B</u> (Kashmir-Province)

SCHEDULE FOR THE DRIVING TEST OF CANDIDATES OF KASHMIR PROVINCE, WHO HAVE APPLIED FOR THE POST OF DRIVER-II IN THE PAY SCALE OF LEVEL-2(Rs.19900-63200) IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH PURSUANT TO AVERTISEMENT NOTICE NO. 02 OF 2022/RG/NG DATED 25.05.2022

S.No	Application ld	Dated of Test	Venue of the Test
1	2200000005088700000002 to 2200000005088700000103	27.09.2022	Office of the State Motor Gargages, Opposite Hajj House Bemina, Srinagar
2	2200000005088700000104 to 2200000005088700000196	28.09.2022	Office of the State Motor Gargages, Opposite Hajj House Bemina, Srinagar
3	2200000005088700000197 to 2200000005088700000297	29.09.2022	Office of the State Motor Gargages, Opposite Hajj House Bemina, Srinagar
4	2200000005088700000298 to 2200000005088700000409	30.09.2022	Office of the State Motor Gargages, Opposite Hajj House Bernina, Srinagar
5	220000005088700000410 to 2200000005088700000505	01.10.2022	Office of the State Motor Gargages, Opposite Hajj House Bemina, Srinagar

Andres alg 122